

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

JACQUELINE STEVENS,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 17 C 2853
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	)	Judge Pallmeyer
SECURITY, IMMIGRATION AND	)	
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 1

A. ICE and U.S. Citizenship Claims..... 1

B. Stevens’s FOIA Request ..... 3

C. ICE and U.S. Citizenship Claims ..... 3

Legal Standard ..... 4

Argument ..... 6

    I. ICE Conducted an Adequate Search for Responsive Records..... 6

    II. No Information Was Improperly Withheld under the FOIA. .... 7

        A. ICE Properly Withheld Privileged Information Under Exemption 5. .... 7

        B. ICE Properly Withheld Information under Exemption 6..... 11

        C. ICE Also Properly Withheld Personally Identifiable Information under  
Exemption 7(C)..... 13

        D. ICE Properly Relied on Exemption 7(E) to Withhold Law Enforcement  
Information. .... 15

    III. ICE Reasonably Segregated All Exempted Information. .... 16

Conclusion ..... 17

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Am. Immigration Counsel v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*, 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 14

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 5

*Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Banks v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 813 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12

*Barmes v. I.R.S.*, 60 F. Supp. 2d 896 (S.D. Ind. 1998) ..... 7, 9

*Bassiouni v. C.I.A.*, 02 C, 4049, 2004 WL 1125919 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2004)..... 5

*Bennington v. Caterpillar Inc.*, 275 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 5, 6

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 4

*Chem. Manufacturers Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*, 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 10

*Conservation Force v. Jewell*, 66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

*Demma v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 93 C 7296, 1996 WL 11932 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 1996)..... 6

*Enviro Tech Int’l, Inc. v. E.P.A.*, 371 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 7

*Fitzgibbon v. C.I.A.*, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 14

*Hammouda v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 920 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 15

*Hart v. F.B.I.*, 95 C 2110, 1996 WL 403016 (7th Cir. July 16, 1996)..... 6

*Higgins v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 919 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 14

*Hodge v. F.B.I.*, 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*In re Grand Jury*, 475 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 8

*In re Sealed Case*, 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

*Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 273 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*, 802 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 8

*Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*, 445 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 5

*Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*, 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)... 16

*Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.*, 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 11, 12

*Loving v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*, 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Matter of Wade*, 969 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*Mayer Brown LLP v. I.R.S.*, 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 16

*Miscavige v. I.R.S.*, 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 5

*Muttitt v. Dep’t of State*, 926 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 8

*N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 8

*Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

*Nat’l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 12

*Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys*, 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 9

*Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. C.I.A.*, 206 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10

*Patterson v. I.R.S.*, 56 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 5, 17

*Pratt v. Webster*, 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

*Prison Legal News v. Samuels*, 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. E.P.A.*, 213 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 8

*Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico*, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 14

*Reilly v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*, 07 C 995, 2007 WL 4548300 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2007) ..... 10

*Roseberry-Andrews v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 16 C 63, 2018 WL 1307635 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2018)..... 16

*SafeCard Services, Inc. v. S.E.C.*, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

*Schiller v. N.L.R.B.*, 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 9

*Stevens v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 13 C 3882, 2014 WL 5796429 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2014) ..... 4, 5, 16

*Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.*, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 10

*U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*, 510 U.S. 487 (1994) ..... 12, 13

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 13

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 7

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.*, 456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 11

*Upjohn Co. v. United States*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 9

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 4

*100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 13, 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 7, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) ..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) ..... 15
